https://aws.amazon.com/blogs/opensource/deploying-a-highly-available-microsoft-sql-server-on-linux-on-aws/

AWS Prescriptive Guidance Optimize costs for Microsoft workloads on AWS

SQLPAL is responsible for abstraction of calls and communication between SQL Server and the
underlying operating system. The host extension is simply a native Linux application. Low-level
operating system functions are native calls to optimize the I/O, memory, and CPU usage. When
the host extension starts, it loads and initializes SQLPAL, which then brings up SQL Server. SQLPAL
launches isolated software processes that provide the required translation for the rest of the code.
Adding this new layer to the SQL Server architecture means that the same enterprise-level core
features and benefits that have made SQL Server so powerful on Windows are available regardless
of operating system.

Cost impact

For r5.2xlarge instances, the Windows Server licensing cost reduction is about $268 in each
scenario. The reduction is a higher percentage of the total server cost compared to using less
expensive SQL Server editions. The following table shows the costs savings.

Instance Edition Monthly cost of
SQL Server on
Windows

Monthly cost of
SQL Server on
Linux

Savings

r5.2xlarge Web $735 $466 37%

r5.2xlarge Standard $1,337 $1,068 20%

r5.2xlarge Enterprise $2,826 $2,558 10%

Cost impact 138

AWS Prescriptive Guidance Optimize costs for Microsoft workloads on AWS

Note

The price estimation in the preceding table is based on on-demand pricing in the us-
east-1 Region and can be viewed directly in the AWS Pricing Calculator.

Consider an example scenario where an ISV customer in the SMB segment is looking to save costs
on their development environment. They're already using SQL Server Developer edition on a set of
Windows servers. By switching from Windows with SQL Server Developer edition to Linux with SQL
Server Developer edition, the ISV customer can save 33 percent on their development workload.